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WELL NO. 3

TRAER MUNICIPAL UTILITIES
TRAER . IOWA

•-H

1-63

GEOLOGICAL LOG CONSTRUCTION DETAIL

Kill and Topsoil 13'

Clay, Sand, Gravel

Limestone

Limestone and Chert

Dolomite

Streaks of Shale,
Limestone, Dolomite

Limestone

— Shale w/Llmestone Streaks:
Limestone, Sandstone, Shale

Dolomite

Sandstone

OolORll Co

.. 231'

330'

375'

670'

960"

1195"
1203'
1247'

1681'

1766"

- 1813'

Surface —

20" O.D. Casing

255'7"-

14" O.D. Casing

511' - 14" x 10" suedge

660'9"-

-18" O.D. Casing

'925'10"-

•10" I.D. Casing

1277' -

10" Open Hole

1813' -



W-fH36

THORPE WELL COMPANY

25540 SIXTH AVENUE

DES MOINES, IOWA

Drilled for TRAER MUNICIPAL miLI_II£S
Well located miles N.E.S.W and, miles N.E.S.W from
in the 1/4 1/4 section township range
drilling started JANUARY 1963 completed
well no. 3 kind of welf drilled depth 1813 feet
finish 10'i G.P.M. state head 143 feet
water was first encountered at 2.92.1 in Limestone
remarks casing, arquted tXQL'IL surface to L2_77.I

RECORD OF PERMANENT PIPE

MAKE OF PIPE

78.60

70.59

54.57

40.48

14" and 10" connected by sw nipple 1.08 long

SIZE AMOUNT DEPTH "ro DEPTH TO

PIPE OF PIPE BOTTOM OF PIPE TOP OF PIPE

20"OD 255'7" 254'1" +1'6"

18"0D 261'1" 925'10" 660'9"

14"0D 511 *62" 510f12* -i-l'6"

10"ID 767?15" 1277 511.2*

Driller Ed Ager
Driller Dick Nichols

Driller Doug Brouekppl
Driller Morris Slavei

AMOUNT IN FEET KIND OF SOIL OR FORMATION TOTAL DEPTH IN FEET

3' fill and topsoil
18' brown clay
49' gray clay - some sand and gravel 70
90' gray clay L60'
5' clay sand and gravel 165'
35' gray clay 200'
31' sand - clay streaks 231^
17' limestone - broken and weathered 248'
6' 1i mestone 254'
16' limestone - broken -nnd-weathered 270'
60' brown limes tone lost; fluid > 330'

static level 56' -="-—~
45' „ -limestone and rliort 375'
30' brown and gray dolomite A

i

\

20' brown dolomite broken -:;tatic 41'
gray dolomite 460

105' J'

1



20'

40'

15'

135'

15'

25'

15'

20'

64'

21'
20'

26'

38'

46'

65'

44'

01'

65'

13'

20'

15'

04'

168'

32'

06'

Q7*
91'

54'

29'

11'

10'

05'

08'

18'

47'

gray and brown dolomite
dolomite-gray shale streaks-some chert
dolomite broken cuttings washed
gray and brown dolomite static
gray shale - limestone streaks
green shale
green shale - dolomite streaks
gray shale - dolomite streaks
gray shale
brown dolomite

brown dolomite

brown dolomite

brown dolomite

- shale streaks

- shale streaks

gray limestone
gray and brown limestone
limestone - shale streaks
limestone
green shale - limestone streaks
limestone - sandstone streaks
sandstone

green shale
dolomite static 145'
dolomite - sandy
sandstone - soft
dolomite - sandy streaks static 146
dolomite
sandstone

sandstone

sandstone

sandstone

sandstone
sandstone

sandstone

dolomite -

• soft

- hard

soft

- broken

sort

- hard - broken

soft
hard static 145'6"

48PJ.
520'

555'

670'

1766'

1813'

£

Is
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FULTON & CRAMER, 922 TERMINAL BUILDING, LINCOLN 8, NEBRASKA

February S, 1963

Thorpe Well Company
P. 0. Box 1376
Bes Moines, Iowa

Re: Mew Deep Well

Gentlemen:

™2 ^"ff ZonfiTms the verbai authorisation givenyour m, Atcheson on Sunday, February 3.

iHI1^ ?fj«e favorable report received from the
^*.2!°JSfl08l,Sapv?y' ^ are hereby authorized toset the 20r{ casing at a depth of 257».

Yours very truly,

PULTON & CRAMER
Consulting Engineers

OAWsgr

cc j Board of Trustees
Traer, Iowa

George A. &ork

Hr. K. G. Hershey, Dir. & St. Geologist
Iowa Geological Survey
Iowa City, Iowa

^h



February 4, 1963

Fulton & Cramer
922 Terminal Building
Lincoln 8, Nebraska

Gentlemen:

We would like to advise that Mr. Aker has
brought us the samples on the well at Trcer to a depth
of 254 feet. After checking the cuttings, we feel that
drilling has definitely penetrated bedrock ond to a suf
ficient depth to warrant setting the string of 20 inch
casing. Top of the bedrock is apparently somewhere be
tween 230 and 235 feet, and the first- five feet or so
appear to be soft and rather weathered. Below 240 feet
the rock is much harder and isvvery fresh appearing at
250 feet. There is much contamination from the glacial
sand and gravel immediately overlying the bedrock, but
this should clear up as soon as the well cosing has been
set and cemented.

We hope that drilling will proceed satisfactorily
from here ondown and we will follow progress on the well
with much interest. Please let us know if we can be of
further service.

Very truly yours,

HGH/RCN
bjm

H. G. Hershey



February 4, 1963

Board of Trustees
Traer Municipal Utilities
Trcter, Iowa

Dear Gentlemen:

We would like to advise that Mr. Aker has
brought us the samples on the well at Traer to a depth
of 254 feet. After checking the cuttings, we feel that
drilling has definitely penetrated bedrock and to a suf
ficient depth to warrant setting the string of 20 Inch
casing. Top of the bedrock is apparently somewhere be
tween 230 and 235 feet, and the first five feet or so
appear to be soft and rather weathered. Below 240 feet
the rock is much harder ond is very fresh appearing at
250 feet. There is much contamination from the glacial
sand and gravel immediately overlying theb&edrock, but
this should clear up as soon as the well casing has been
set and cemented.

We hope that drilling will proceed satisfactorily
from here on down and we will follow progress on the well
with much interest. Please let us know if we can be of
further service.

Very truly yours,

HGH/RCN
bjm

H. G. Hershey
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February 4, 1963

Mr. Wesley Thorpe
Thorpe Well Company
Box 1376
Des Moines 5, Iowa

Dear Mr. Thorpe:

We would like to advise that Mr. Aker has
brought us the samples on the well at Traer to a depth
of 254 feet. After checking the cuttings, we feel that
drilling has definitely penetrated bedrock and to a suf
ficient depth to warrant setting the string of 20 inch
casing. Top of the bedrock is apparently somewhere be
tween 230 and 235 feet, and the first five feet or so
appear to be soft and rather weathered. Below 240 feet
the rock is much harder and is very fresh appearing at
250 feet. There is much contamination from the glacial
sand and gravel Immediately overlying the bedrock, but
this should clear up as soon as the well casing has been
set and cemented.

We hope that drilling will proceed satisfactorily
from here on down and we will follow progress on the well
with much interest. Please let us know if we can be of
further service.

Very truly yours,

HGH/RCN
bjm

H. G. Hershey



TWE£ GENERAT/ONS OE UN/NTERRUPTEO SERV/CE

*6^ «fe

.. . . •'••ardMii'-

WELLS

CHerry 3-6107

0^2: AW&< #Z^ l>Uy^Ln&6^

WATER TREATMENT EQUIPMENT

Feb-tua/ui 77, J96 3

PUMPS

Des Moines 13, Iowa

P.O. Box 1376

M/t. Picfe NoAthun
I lava Gec£dg4ca£ SuAue^f
Iowa C-cfr/, Iotoa.

PeaA P-tcfe:

I ceAtxii.nlif want to thank ifou fan the. tA.ou.blo. nou have, pone to,

to Aun oua iKaeA &amoloj> on SatuAdaif and Sundaii, at> well at> the.

Fainbank ianpleA on Sandaif. We ccAtainln avPAcciate. tlvu and I AinceAeX.it

hove tku didn't inconvenience, nou too much.

Thanking, nou again foA alt pait ^avote, I Aemain

SinccAeltf noau,

THORPS WELL COMPANY

OA/wip

Ofiian KtcheAon
Cable. Tool Swot.

^x.



February 28, 1962

Mr. Sylvan Ames^
Hoeg & Ames, Inc.
Lincoln, Iowa

Dear Mr* Ames:

In reply to your letter of February 20 we have summarized
the pertinent hydrologlc data for a well producing from the Jordan
aquifer at Traer, Iowa.

We trust this Is the Information you wished. If you have
any questions on this report or If we can provide additional in
formation concerning ground-water at Traer, please let us know.

We will assemble the forecast for a Jordan well at the
Wilson &Company, Inc. plant at Cedar Rapids shortly.

Very truly yours,

HGH/PJH
bjm
Enclosure

H. G. Hershey



Ground-Wcter Conditions In the

Jordan Reservoir at Traer, Iowa

The following statements represent an Interpretation of the available hydrologlc
data in the files of the investigations of the Iowa and Federal Geological Surveys.

The town of Traer Is located on rolling lowan drift surface at the edge of Wolf
Creek valley mostly in the N|sec. 10, T. 85N., R. 14W., Toma County. Based one
starting surface elevation of 915 feet above sea level near the center of the town, a
generalized log of the formations expected to underlie this locality down through the
St. Lawrence Dolomite Is outlined in tabular form as follows:

Formation Thickn-ss (ft.) Depth Range (ft.)

Quaternary System
Pleistocene Series (glacial drift

clay, may include some sands
and gravels) 205 0-205

Devonian System
Cedar Valley Formation (limestone

and dolomite, chert zone In
middle) 245 205-450

Wapsiplntcon Formation (limestone
and dolomite very cherty, thin
sholes) 150 450-600

Silurian System
Nlagaran Series (dolomite, some

chert) 25 600-625

QMevJclqn^Syitero
Ma^uoketa Formation (mostly shale.

2 or 3 dolomite beds In lower
part) 235 625-910

Galena Formation (limestone and
dolomite, 10-20% chert In lower
half) 205 91Q-1115

Decorah-Plcttevllle Formations
(mostly limestone, some thin shale) 85 1115-12C0

St. Peter Sandstone 40 1200-1240

Prairie dtt Chien Formation (dolomite,
minor chert; thick sandstone at
middle) 440 1240-1680

Cambrian System
Jordan Sandstone 100 1680-1780

St. Lawrence Dolomite, sllty
lower part contains glauconlte 100+ 1780-1880



Ground -Water Conditions In th® Joidan Reservoir at Tr«©r, Iowa Pes© 2

All these depth figures tmy hove tobe adjusted somewhat owing to local varia
tions in the structure and thicktuss of th© beds. A higher or lower starting elevation
will also modify these depths slightly.

Although moderate quantities of water aiight b© found In the Interval from tha
Cedar Valley Formations down through the St. Pater Sondsteme, most data Indicate
the water will be rather highly mineralized one very hard meking it objectionable
for domestic use*

A ftumfcar c4 wells in the surrounding area p®n©tr«t© the Jordan Sandstone end
produce lores mppMm of water of better qualify then obtained fr&.n the upper tedrock
aquifers. Dys«rt, Garrison, Von Home, Toledo, T<sma, and Wollsburg have successful
wells completed in th© Jordan entl St. Lawrence Formations. In recent years proctically
all wells penetrating fh© Jordan aquifer are cased and §reuted with neat cement from
the surface Into the upper part of tn® Prairie du Chien Dolomite to shut out the mere
highly ffilrwrallaatl water in the upper zones. Usually the production amounts to 500
9«p«tn. or more. In fact, acidizing esrd developing, th* well way result in &produc
tion of as rouches 2,000 fl.p..v.. in some pieces. The Dysert well which was completed
in the St. Lawrance Formation at 1,880 feet In June 1961 reportedly produced 600
g.p.cn. with 125 feet of drawdown. Th* original static water levol wos 221 feet bo-
low ground surface ami the p>j,t>.?hrj tevel 346 s*o-t.

Several water analyses representative of the existing swpply wells at Treor end
of wells producing from the Jordan Sandtfone aquifer ore savwarteed on o separate
shewt appended to this rsport.

To summarise briefly, ovwilofeits information Indicates that o w©il drilled through
the Jordsn-St. Lawrence strata et Treer probably will ostein several hundred gallons
&minute of potable water. The well should fcs cased, and the cuing cemented in
place, fto-tt the surface into the vrpp^r part of the Prairie tin Chien Dalomite for bffist

PJM 2/62



IOV-A GEOLOGICAL SURVEY

TABULATION OF VvATER ANALYSIS

(Dissolved constituents in parts per miilion)
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Thorpe '.veil Company
Lock Box 1376
Dea Moines 5, Iowa

Att: Mr. Orian Atcheaon

Gentlemen:

(Z ; 7f. fit- &&

IOWA GEOLOGICAL SURVEY

MAR ft 1963

March 7, 1963

Re: Town of Traer, Iowa
New Deep Wrll

Thlo letter confirms the verbal authorization given your
company on March 7.

You are hereby authorized to cement the well as required
to safeguard the construction from the caving limestone
presently encountered.

This work is to be accomplished at no increase in the
contract prices.

Yours very trul

PULTON & CRAMER
Consulting Engineers

QftVigr

cc: Board of Trustees
Traer, Iowa

Iowa Geological Survey
Iowa city, Iowa

George A. Work
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MEMO

April 15, 1963

To: Dr. H. G. Hershey
From: Richard C. Northup
Re: Traer town well

The well at Traer has reached a depth of 905

feet. Ed Aker phoned this morning to get our estimated top for

the Galena, as they will set and cement an 18" liner at that

point. We have received samples to 700' and our log has been

completed to this depth. After checking the log with those of the

Toledo and Dysart wells, Iwould expect the Galena to come in at

935 feet or possibly a little higher. I had already written Mr. Aker a £.«tt*»\

to this e8jB#, but apparently he hasn't received it yet. He will

bring in the samples to date as soon as they reach the Galena either

tomorrow or Wednesday probably, for us to verify.

RCN/im

I

Taf a? Twe 6a/ct** was A7 V** , A*» J»ty W/>|fl
Mill *»w*\ )o/2e.»r ,A»» T»«v .s*7 rutin

IS'* Livat. TMft«e#M 7»e /^ AQ. oo/« 74.

ThttKC '* #• Oovtf tM /*\y /1i#* Tha-t

TH*m A»ti» Twe <?*/«** . Tmr f/f'-^/*' shows
A Tamo*,. Lianj Bn«wi/ f\**t. Caaim* 0#*/*t»7«> »*»

"ci/"MA*eAt $fM.*S,% >/* 0«t*t»*MBS •



Q(jd 7t*ji^ <^y cjvee c?fe3

April 15, 1963

Mr. Ed L. Ager
Hotel Traer
Traer,
Iowa

Deer Mr. Ager«

This will acknowledge receipt of the latest samples
from the Traer well to depth of 700 feet. Examination of
the cuttings shews the top of the Maquoketa Shale at
between 670 end 675 feet. Comparing the section wfth
the well at Dysart a few miles east and chocking our
Maquoketa tsepaeh mop, we would expect the top of
the Galena to be at about 935 or 940 feet.

Please let us know If we can be of further
service.

Very truly yours.

HGH/ren
m

cos Thorpe Well Co.
Bex 1376
Des Moines 5, Iowa

Fulton and Cramer
922 Terminal B!dg.
LlneetnS, Nebraska

H. G. Hershey



June 13, 1963

Mr. Orion Atehtson
Thorpe Well Company
P. O. Box 1376
Des Moines 13, Iowa

Dear Mr. Atchison:

This will verify your phone aall to Mr. Northup
this morning regarding the Sit, Peter° Prairie du Chlen eentoet
In the Traer well. We have pteked the top of the Pretrle 4v
Chlen at 1247 feet, and think that your present depth of 1277
feet will be a satisfactory casing point.

Very truly yours,

HGH/ren
m

H. G.



To: Dr. H. G. Hershey
From: Richard C. Northup
Re: Traer city well

MEMO

June 20, 1963

6-60 Ttaaj^ Ltie&A {*#&

Mr. George Work, of Fulton & Craemer, consulting engineers of

Lincoln, Nebraska phoned Tuesday concerning the cementing of the casing at the Traer

well. 12" casing was set at 1277' and so far 3000 sacks of cement have been used. As

of the time of his call, the cement failed to circulate above 400' and is apparently

going into crevices in the lower part of the Cedar Valley or Wapsipinicon Formations.

I gave him the lithologic record for this part of the section, and Mr. Work is now planning

to have them complete the cementing from the surface down, and they do not anticipate

any further trouble. When completed their 12" string will be cemented from the surface

to 1277' or 30' into the Prairid du Chien and then they will drill ahead to the Jordan.

RCN/im



m<r

MEMORANDUM

TO: Dr. H. G. Hershey

FROM: Richard C. Northup

Re: Traer City Well

August 28, 1963

Since talking with you on Saturday about the Traer Well, Wes Thorpe
met with the Traer City Council and Mr. Work, representative of Fulton and
Cramer Engineering Company of Lincoln, Nebraska.

This was on Monday and it was decided to acidize the well after all,
even though it has pumped sand profusely. They didn't call us on Monday to
ask our opinion as Wes thought they might, and I am just as glad they didn't
as I can hardly see acidizing under the circumstances. It wouldn't surprise me
if they pumped sand for many weeks now, and some measures will have to be
taken to attempt to clear it up.
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MEMO

September 10, 1963

To: Dr. H. G. Hershey
From: : Richard C. Northup
Re: Traer city well

Mr. Alleman, Traer Municipal Utilities Board phoned on Tuesday

morning to report that the Traer city well is still pumping considerable sand.

You may remember that on the original pumping test, about three weeks ago,

that the well was pumping sand profusely in addition to having a very poor

yield and specific capacity for a Jordan well. Static water level was 145

feet, with pumping level at 205 feet at 250 gpm. After considerable dis

cussion it was decided to acidize the well. This was done, with 3500 gallons

of acid being used. This improved the yield, which came up to 560 gpm,with

pumping level of 190 feet, and while the amount of sand being pumped has

diminished considerably, there is still about an inch of sand per hour being

pumped put, and accumulating the discharge pipe. The city officials are to

meet with engineers from Fulton and Craemer of Lincoln, Nebr. Tuesday

afternoon, Sept. 10, to try to decide how to stop, or at least diminish much

further, the amount of sand being pumped from the well. Another acid job

may be in order, though I would hesitate to definitely recommend it in this

case as more cemented sand in the Jordan would seemingly be broken down,

and merely add to the problem, Iwould think. I feel that further pumping



Memo continued September 10,1963

might be the best solution in as much as the amount of sand has gone down

considerably. As soon as this trouble has cleared up they should have a good

well, what with the much improved volume of water and specific capacity.

So far Thorpe has not called us again on the matter since he phoned me that

time two weeks ago Saturday, which I reported to you at the time, and I am

just as glad.

RCN/m



G-Ud Tr»*^ <^ fi^

October 8, 1963

Mr. George A. Work
Fulton and Cramer Consulting Engineers
922 Trust Bldg.
Lincoln 8, Nebraska

Dear Mr. Work:

With reference to your letter of September 26 to
Traer Munioipol Utilities, we would appreciate at your
convenience having a copy of the Schlumbsrger electric
log which was recently ron on the Traer city well.

Please let us know if we can be of service at any
time.

Very truly yours,

H. G. Hershey

HGH/rcn
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IOWA GEOLOGICAL SURVEY

OCT 7- 1963

September 26, 1963

Chairman and Board of Trustees
Traer Municipal Utilities
c/o Mr. John Wilson, Secretary
Traer, Iowa

Gentlemen:

We have reviewed the results of the logging of your well
made by the Schlumberger Well Surveying Corporation on
September 24, 1963.

On the basis of these te3ts we feel that developing this
well by means of blasting and air lifting offers the most
favorable method of sand freeing this well.

We recommend that you proceed to develop this well by
means of blasting and air lifting.

We enclose herewith three copies of the unit prices for
this work as submitted by the Thorpe Well Company. Please
execute these and return one copy to this office and one to
the Thorpe Well Company.

Yours very truly,

FULTON & CRAMER
Consulting Engineers

QAW:gr
Encl.

cc: Thorpe Well Company
Iowa Geological Survey

1/"
George A. Work
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December 9, 1963

Board of Trustees
Traer Municipal Utilities
Traer, Iowa

Gentlemen:

have completed the examination of well
cuttings from the Traer city well (1963).

A copy of our geologic log Is being sent to
you under separate cover for your files.

Very truly yours,

H. G. Henhey

HGH/m
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are pumping on this date. The original yield was 250 gpm and with a specific

capacity of 4 gpm/ft. drawdown. This rather disappointing.

Also, they are pumping large quantities of sand. Dick said the Jordan

appeared to be pretty base: in the samples.

OVE/m f**^



,Memo to H. G. Hershey
From: Richard C. Northup
Re: Fairbank and Traer town wells

File-GW Traer, Tama Co.

The well at Traer has only reached 340 feet, end is still in the Cedar

Valley. Since setting their 20" casing at 254' they have been plagued with trouble

with their drilling equipment. Anyhow the casing was set deep enough this time,

and there is no trouble with sand and grave I caving in.
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UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

Geological Survey
Water Resources Division

Water Quality
(ppm)
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